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11. The swimming pool shall be completed within 24 months and shall not be
used prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

12. The Certificate of Occupancy shall not be issued until the applicant
complies with all conditions set down by the Board.

13. Failure to obtain a Certificate of Occupancy for the swimming pool within
a period of 24 months from the date of this resolution shall cause the Special

Use Permit to become null and void.
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CASE #12 OF 2021

3. Laura and Jack Kattan
18 Innes Road
Sec. 18, Blk. 2, Lot 54
Special Use Permit to construct a swimming pool

The Board considered the application of Laura and Jack Kattan, Case #12 of 2021, for
a Special Use Permit, pursuant to Chapter 310-88 of the Village Code, to construct a
swimming pool at 18 Innes Road and, upon motion duly made and seconded, unanimously
adopted the following resolution:

WHEREAS:

RESOLVED:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

RESOLVED:

The Board has considered the subject application pursuant to the State
Environmental Quality Review Act and Chapter 152 of the Village Code; now
therefore be it

That after careful examination of the site and evaluation of the information
submitted with the application, the Board determined that such application, the
construction of minor accessory structures (such as driveways, fences or pools)
is a Type II action pursuant to 6 NYCRR 617.5(c) (12) and no further
environmental review is required pursuant to said regulations; and

The property is in the A-3 (10,000 sq. ft.) zoning district, is shown in the
Assessor’s records as .40 acres and 17,231 sq. ft. on the lot coverage form; and

The property is improved with a home built in 1940; and

Chapter 310-88(A) of the Village Code authorizes the Board of Appeals to
consider Special Use Permits for the construction of swimming pools; and

The plans show the proposed construction of a swimming pool and associated
equipment, landscaping and fencing; and

The pool and pool equipment appear to meet the required setbacks and the
project appears to meet the lot coverage; and

The pool will be screened at the perimeter of the property with evergreen trees;
and

The Board members have visited the site and are familiar with the materials in
the application; now therefore be it

That the application Laura and Jack Kattan, Case #12 of 2021, for a Special
Use Permit, pursuant to Chapter 310-88 of the Village Code, to construct a
swimming pool at 18 Innes Road, as shown on the Site Plan and Planting Plan
dated January 13, 2021, be approved based on the following findings and
conditions:
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1. The proposed swimming pool is consistent with the public health, safety,
morals and general welfare of the community.

2. There shall be installed and maintained on the lot upon which the pool is
located, and completely enclosing the pool, a fence or wall not less than 5 feet
in height, with all gates and doors equipped with self-closing and self-latching
devices designed to keep and capable of keeping such gates and doors securely
closed at all times when not in actual use. The fence shall be constructed as
represented to the Board at the meeting and on the approved plans.

3. Evergreen screening shall be planted as represented on the plans but in any
event, at a minimum of 5 feet in height, and spaced so as to completely screen
the pool from the view of all persons occupying adjoining properties and from
the street, subject to the approval of the Building Inspector, shall assure that
these features be installed and maintained on the applicant's property as long as
said pool is in existence.

4. A 24-hour filter circulating system shall be installed and maintained as
represented on the plans.

5. Lighting of the pool and adjacent premises shall be limited to underwater
lighting.

6. Drainage and sanitary facilities, conforming to the requirements of the
Scarsdale Village Code, shall be installed and maintained. Measures must be
taken to insure that water containing chemicals, such as acids or detergents
resulting from lowering the water level of the pool or from pool cleaning, will
be pumped directly into the sanitary sewer system, and not drained onto any
land or into any stream or storm drain.

7. The use of the swimming pool shall be limited to the occupants of the
principal building and their guests.

8. No excavation or removal of additional soil or rock shall be permitted
except to construct the pool and any related stormwater management facilities.

9. A Stormwater Management and Erosion Control Permit is required. The
soil erosion control measures shall be in place prior to the issuance of a
Building Permit.

10. The applicant shall submit an "as built" survey and certified lot coverage
form to the Building Inspector prior to the issuance of a Certificate of
Occupancy, showing the final location of the pool, associated improvements,
fencing and the as-built lot coverage.
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11. The swimming pool shall be completed within 24 months and shall not be
used prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

12. The Certificate of Occupancy shall not be issued until the applicant
complies with all conditions set down by the Board.

13. Failure to obtain a Certificate of Occupancy for the swimming pool within

a period of 24 months from the date of this resolution shall cause the Special
Use Permit to become null and void.
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CASE #13 OF 2021

6. Beth Zadek and Joph Steckel
3 Torrence Place
Sec. 14, Blk. 1, Lot 7B
Special Use Permit to construct a swimming pool

The Board considered the application of Beth Zadek and Joph Steckel, Case #13 of
2021, for a Special Use Permit, pursuant to Chapter 310-88 of the Village Code, to construct
a swimming pool at 3 Torrence Place and, upon motion duly made and seconded, held the
matter over to a future date pending receipt and review of the following:

1) A more robust and compliant landscape plan.

2) To provide additional information on the existing solid wood fence and proposed solid
wood fence related to the longevity of the material and the proposed maintenance.
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The Chair announced that the next meeting of the Board of Appeals would be held on
Wednesday, March 10, 2021, at 7 p.m.

¥ %k ok ok ok ok

The meeting was adjourned at 8:45 p.m.
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Rosy Doud
Assistant to the Village Planner




